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RE: PEPPER LIQUOR LICENSE 

On May 7, 1968, St. Louis United States Attorney 
VERY~ L. RIDDLE advised Special Agent HAROLD R. DOBSON that 
pursuant to a current project undertaken by his office to 
determine the nature and extent of criminal ownership of 
liquor dispensing establishments inthe St. Louis Metropolitan 
area, which project has no relationship to this case, he 
had secured the cooperation of the United States Post Office 
and State Liquor Control Officials. The State Liquor Control 
Office has mailed extensive questionnaires to all liquor 
licensees located in St. Louis, St. Louis County and 
Jefferson County, Missouri, in which detailed information 
is requested as to ownership and other matters. The dead­
line for the return of such questionnaires was originally 
scheduled for May 1, 1968, but returns to date have been 
sparse which necessitated setting up a new dead-line of 
June 1, 1968. 

Mr. RIDDLE stated that returns are to be forwarded 
to the State Liquor Control Office by mail and that false 
answers in such returns by certain target owners may cause 
presentation of the matter to a Federal Grand Jury to 
determine if furnishing false answers to the Liquor Control 
Office through the mail constitutes a scheme for use of 
the mail in further~~ce of a scheme to defraud. 

Mr. RIDDLE emphasized that questionnaires had been 
sent to all tavern owners in the area and that no individual 
owner llN.nllld thf.illveby f(~:BJl he had been singled out for any 
special attention. 

Mr. RIDDLE stated that he wanted to be sure that 
his project would not interfere with ou~ investigation of 
this case in any way. He was confidentially advised of the 
identities of subject's brother and sister, JOHN RAY and 
CAROL PEPPER, as well as the name and location of the Grape 
Vine Tavern. He was further advised it does not appear 
his project would interfere with the investigation of this 
case. 
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He stated that he would take care to see that any 
return concerning the Grape Vine Tavern received would be 
placed aside and that no action would be taken regarding it 
without first checking with this Officeo Mro RIDDLe 
emphasized his desire to be of any assistance possible in 
our investigation of this caseo 
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RE: PREVIOUS THREATS TO KING -
DELANO ELMER WALKER 

ATS~. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

A review of the files of the St. Louis Division concerning 
DELANO ELMEij... WALKER on April 26, 1968, by Special Agent HAROLD R. 
D{)BSON, disclosed that during 1965 WALKER reported that while 
drinking in a bar in St. Louis on November 9, 1965, he was 
approached by a single unidentified white male who talked about 
the racial situation and the possibility of his assassinating 
Reverend KJ[NG. He alleged that the individual gave him $50.00 
and indicated that he would contact him in a few days to make 
more definite plans. He stated that thereafter the same man 
contacted him on November 11, 1965, at his residence at Elvins, 
Missouri. and that he told the individual that he was not 
interested. The Chief of Police 1 Elvins, Missouri, interviewed 
W4LKER's wife and neighbors on November 11, 1965, and they advised 
that no one had visited the WALKER. residence on that date. 

AT MOBERLY, MISSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
l\gent WILLIAM R. DUNCAN: 

WALKER was locat~d at the Missouri Training School for 
Men, Moberly, Missouri, where he is serving a three-year sentence 
for assaulto He was originally sentenced October 2, 1967, and was 
received at the Training School on November 14, 1967. The record 
indicated that during interview by prison officials on November 
20. 1967, he mentioned several 11bizarre incidentsvv including an 
allegation that he had been contacted to assassinate KING. 
Prison records indicate that WALKER has a history of mental 
illness. 

He was interviewed on April 26, 1968, by Special Agent 
DUNCAN, at which time he advised that several months ago, while 
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h<u,"k:irng in a ba.lr' in St. Lou.i1'l, two men talked to hitL at.H:»ut "tr~e 
~~~i~l situation and that one of them gave him $50.00 and btated 
u.:i.e:, ·~~d,ulo! see him in a few da.y:s: cori.:ee:irni:ng the po;s~ibil:Jl.ty of 

.:;x·:,.;,inc&.ti:ng KJCN~. 'JI'hrree o!C' four di:llLY5 1ate:i.~ thJr.ea men in a 
l'H\:.,-.1 _t:,.:ci,::!K cB1,1UJ.tomobile drove to his home at El vins 9 !VJic:'.'i:iHliU!'i 1 

.;u1·l t,b tole! th,:'Jm that he was not im!.tie.rested in their pr'°pei:;;itio!ll. 
fie c1 ... ir1'iitHll th~t his wife had a.lso seen these men. He stated 
t:.~t sho~t)y &fter the incident he h&d been t~ken to a State 
':•"'c ,,}·t:d. >J.c:-;spi tJJ. 1 ,a,. t I'3:cK'milDlgton. p Missou::ri. 
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PREVl(OU:S J.tlffiEA'J(':S TO n:~. ~:ll:NG = 
BENNY K. /P]J,l;K"3'f((}J.V, 1f'ffi N 1}&'fi::i:1rrn. 
314 143 l 

A :f'E:Vil5'W of S:to )L{JJ1Ul].9 file ©ilI~ A1,!1Jr-i:l 21, Jl9fi.8, 1:;;.y ,::1B(;ii,>,,,l 

;~ g ~-" ;-:: t g{~t•~;iL :~1 1, o 1~((}£'..S1 ON c~ iJ:: c 1 •-o~,. ed 1te,_::; :0 i pt of i r~ f oir.l'I.: j'--; :il,c rn 0c-:: \Q :0ic:ir.· 9 , 
~86,4 9 f:irom tl':i:e St. i~oHis, Mh;.t::.otlll"i 1 VoJ.iLci;j f:;.e:p.Sci!"'.::mi:,IDt 1 that 

'->' >t icc,neru i :r::lii :i vis:_i!Ui:t l h.-tidi bfjeJTu lt'e~filC!l"t:!?)d.l by 1G hi;; ?ol i::.:::.e: 11-tolf:,';'ilrtme n t 
~~-!i~:- :Mtv 1Di, }[11L.iTifYirs;, tOi h~i~/C tktlflt';dtt~lit€:d ~~;)r. KlC'NG 9 s) lifo c2Llric1 to 
h~.v,3 c,OID1,~u1 i~fd -tttto1rney DAV JfD V. LANSDfcN' (:; ill"(,; 1 l[ll irwis p a:?, 
to what wculd happen to him if he kill~~ KING. Th~ C~iro, 
:U. l .ii.::Oi'"t, Pol :lG({; J}$p~.t:r'tment im:l\ic:;i;. tea I)Jn{!Kr..S "',Di'-,: \#3.,~ r'lfJ'ported to 
bo in ~ike~ton 9 Missouri, when foregoi~g ~nformfition w~8 
J~"t:iG-::~ jl ~~ .. f~'/j • 

The 1Li1 tt le R.ock, Ark:a:ns:a..t~ Iliivfl:;, ic,rrli. :a,c,lxd.:B.i:::;d 0:ni Ac.llga ... t 18, 
·19fi:'J 9 tha'at (;~ptJtoned in.dlividiu:at.l~ who is; •s.b•w· llc.r.: 1 0-:~•/1ru i1J,t B. t,C 

~; li.NKf:.l(~N 9 ,,iPd\RfJJWALKER ~ •n· '1'PEl"~ACHER 
I 

vv a;.ndl 0"~t!P;,,O}"'K.._t;,.Q;R' ·'1 1'/!:~~ -rt--0.'~ £:.ll" .le Q(')-{~ 

;. ::,, , ~\i eg !'•0.i rm& le P born I ~ cl t 'F 1t :ir)::r~ D t : JI,. t y ~ P.,l"!C-tirll~" Ji .. s , 
i'10i~'ll.iL ,, 5 ft;et 5 :i!llchie~, j*/C].ght - .!LAW pommds.: p bJ.'0\-✓ lD! ~yf:,:'i!,, ltl?wk 
t':.~.:ix· 9 m;..:-d hH,r~ bu 'i1 ld ~ with :fl4, two 11r_'.ch V""':t:I: :.i.c 3,,J sc 2,r o:i,1, h:l.s f (l):re r>J•0:.ktL 

?1 ·~: :1.:tc:'.tt,·d rif,:sidliFJ~'llr:e ~,,1111.~,; riven .l)ir'." f'o' 1,~::,'t :iJ:".sy, P:1t'k?: 1mc:.<l!,:'; b'1llt it 
{~./.:~::.,, j~)n~til.i,,C,:~tt"':~d !IJ(j !r'.~..irL~l~ f~t'C(y_lll 1,F..~2rut t.riLX,lS :f.Jf\;Jt ttr(1Jl'Jtj s.~n,:h ·tlrr-1!:it Iit:1 f'.1,dl 1

.{·,~ 

(;_; :1_ .1 i •-·, d: ta :t1<,,v e, tZ"•'' v ~"' lt; J iu Mexiv:.\lC; 8X t (; n ~Ji.,;; e :::..y ~ 

1? i.1 fl! ::'i i[J) f t i,, :e st . K,o '.Ul Ji. fi1 , u le,; ((,,:c;: ii;_(' :i'. 1 }:\') 1 i <i:'A:' f:·e p ,,c ;0 t ,'!i:, It; Jct ~ ;:~)'.\ 

·, ",,.; :S1.1r, i n,,B (dl 0 iru A f;:T' i J 2: 6 , l ''3 6 8 , b J J( m.1 t;, ::?, t i ~:,;:_. t. iv e C Jl B lf k Jj i(:, 'ffi\} }Q; • J.ii'lf:JP:. 1 
,,)He.. p tiL;,,;}O'Iif;::l t)r~:>tit B.€1,!N'l J 8 JPlmlKB'U)i,:, )i._:~)_[ r(;\i.J1.;;:()ilt,1~:0lr' :) )L~ 74J i 1 l':~1:dl 
IJi:C:<Dt, CP.;;:';r·~~s.:-rJ1·,!) by tt,,;.t ~;<J:;:;.:;2'.:r'tIT•.eRtt uu E'ebR":,~'."··lt"Y 1•i 1 Jl§(Sci, 1 ,:Ll!L,:2 c::-~ll.·ged 
·,i.:tti'., 1(:j~12: ;')\C•:~~f'h·L"Zil~tr1 ce1.f !"';"1r0 :-'J.J1t)•ta'.'.1,8'.. jf11,5 Jr"0(>')Jrd il1r;1tiliL<.·:hilA_,s:1l tf, :,,·.t(J 
bt,e.c· ;t,fd,,~v:•: 111d on bAdl f,1,:.~:tch Jl~~p l:~~cs. At the tiv:.e 1.Yf tl:L.i :1:trl\.-0~:):·~11 

t:c· {{?,\',: rt{) [;'.t. { rr..,.,u1i.;;, :A.1t1::rtt:}"'•,':-'; but \7i,,::tut\ J!",PG1'.iden 1::",:S·'"' e1t. 14;;; ~ie,,;-i); 

i:<:cd;t St11"o~~t,, f'(C)l's"J.t·~.~t C:iLity, AJr"~,tir\.'';:a;_.J v '..'Ji,)Dl•j 1L43 '>\1,-eiGt oir ,:11tn.l!.th 
Cotto:,! Qt:r·0ct ~ JL~, ,.,::-\s Cii.t;y, ML:~s~)IJ1!.V:: •• 
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By c.:.:m:muniLca.tion d:a::ed A.prii 26, l968 1 J:r::ci:;1.r,;:,::;ll:.S 
Oi fice requested the St. Loui~:; Oz fies ::o furrrist,, :~,,_,, ,-;-rJ.nc:iL~-co 
:1 ·p1·~0-:.~~.lg;r;:-ir.i1-:. of I .. A.··:•"lfi"Fn~-:.~E E)ONJi ... t.Jt,l-STi)l)J? rt ~~_.\)b,jec:t ._,)f -1, fo:r'r2-:f·:r• 
faurr:·au c,a:<-;(;, :and 1)1'.)Si;;ible ,CO·-C;OrJ.F, r2.1;,o:r J!.c,i tn:~ 0

:, ,:;":.',f;. 

(Ir!. A·, r,r _, i. 2 ·-y jl 196 8, jl ,' _r,E (; .. ~.-~~ ,.\g e ~'.! t ;11 A_ 1 -,~· :t>< ~·: .: ·.; t) 'r-P~<;. ~---:-~ '. 
fc,:,~<:/.~'.:·,•,J,;:-,-'l. -, 105·"; '('n' o"1·o~Tra""~' o(· r [\ilf"w·,;,·s\r>(,• 1· •. .:..:,,J• ,,•.'~,• ·<•L•~•,"-'•"' --- -. .. .,,_~_, .f,Z,. -~-' .,}, }t-' "-'--r'i '~V.i.L - L:t:o. ·lvJo.,._.\j•'<~-~! !,.}' 1; '.•.J.J,

1L')).f' 1."'i....'.i;....._..,_;:,;..,::,.,,·L 

Et-.lt c;.1;; 01 Jinvcstif;at:1-on NuIT:J::,e_•• -':'-') :::9 JHO, to ,·an Jr:1,1.c:,'.,~,co 
fer tiWJ.!"' inve,c;tig1.t1.ve a~~sj,;t:cince u, :lr~te:.cr,i::-dag: 1.f -:.'/Gl:'f' 
i.e.; .. :\. '';OS:,,:;L:;,}e ~:iO-COJDSf,iJrator. 
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AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

BACKGROUND - JAMES EARL RAY 

By communication dated April 25, 1968, Kansas City 
Office advised St. Louis that Mrs. JEAN PRANGER, Columbia, 
Missouri, knew an ex-convict by the name of JOHN RAY, whose 
wife was named LINDA. RAY at the time was under the super­
vision of State Parole Officer LEMUEL HARRY at, Belleville, 
Illinois. HARRY currently employed at Brown Shoe Company, 
St. Louis, Missouri. 

On April 27, 1968, LEMUEL HARRY, 112 South Eighth 
Street, Belleville, Illinois, employed at Brown Shoe Company, 
St. Louis, Missouri, advised Special Agent WALTER C. ,JOHNSON 
that he was a former State Parole Officer at Belleville, 
Illinois, from 1951 to 1953. He recalled LINDA RA.Y, a German 
war bride, worked under his supervision at Wohl Shoe Company, 
St. Louis, Missouri, about fourteen years ago but he did not 
know her husband or recall that he was a parolee under his 
supervision. He pointed out that fifteen years had elapsed 
since he was a Parole Officer and the names of parolees under 
his supervision had been forgotten. 

JAMES EARL RAY was unknown to LEMUEL HARRY. 
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TRANSPORTATION CHECK 

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI: 

On April 11, 1968, Mr. DAVID LEIGH, Manager, St. Louis -
Lambert Airport, advised SA HAROLD R. DOBSON no international 
flights originate or terminate at the St. Louis Airport. 
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POSSIBILITY OF RAY'S RELATIVES 
IN ELSBERRY, MISSOURI 

On April 24, 1968, the Bureau advised of receipt of 
information from orte RAY RATLIFF, Washington, D. c., to the 
effect he had distant cousins named RAY in the Elsberry, 
Missouri, area, who might be related to the subject RAY. 
He suggested his brother, SAM RATLIFF, would know the 
identities and locations of these cousins. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
WILLIAM R. DUNCAN, on April 24, 1968. 

Mr. SAM RATLIFF, Route 3, Box 277, Butler, Missouri, 
advised that the only three cousins named RAY known to him in 
the Elsberry, Missouri, area are GUY RAY, operator of the 
R & B Quarry; EARL RAY, superintendent of the Elsberry Drainage 
District; and, LEO RAY, a retired me,chanic. He had no information 
that they were in any way related to the subject. 

Chief of Police JOHN E. STEWARD, Elsberry, Missouri, 
and Sheriff IRL ELLIOTT, Troy, Missouri, advised on the same 
date that GUY, EARL, and LEO RAY of Elsberry, Missouri, are 
individuals of good character and reputation. They stated 
further that there have been no indications that subject was 
in the Elsberry area. 
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On Saturday, April 20, 1968, HARRY NAE'l'ER, part 
owner of the Southeast Missourian newspaper, Cape Girardeau, 
Missouri, telephonically contacted the Cape Girardeau Resident 
Agent, DOUGLAS ROSENBERGER, and advised that their employee, 
GENE ORR, had reported to him that he, ORR, had been in the 
Last Ch.nee Pizza Parlor in Cape Girardeau, on Friday, April 19, 
1968. While tlhere, he overneard a person named MELVJLN DECK, who 
stated he lived on a farm between Advance and Zalma, Missouri, 
state that he knew the father of JAMES EARL RAY, who was being 
sought for the killing of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

AT FREDERICKTOWN, MISSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted on April 23, 
1968, by Special Agent WILLIAM R. BURTON: 

MELVIN E. DECK, Route 2, Box 200, Fredericktown, 
Missouri, advised th&t he was in Cape Girardeau on Friday, 
April 19, 1968, at a pizza parlor and tavern and saw a 
photograph of the man wanted for killing Dr. K)[NG on television, 
and mentioned to the bartender that he knew the father of this 
man. DECK then related as follows: 

He used to be acquainted with BILL RAY, who he claimeJ 
to be the father of JAMES EARL RAY, and that he last saw BILL 
RAY about five years ago at an auction in Cotta~e Hills, Illinois, 
which is a suburb of Alton, Xllinois. BILL &iY was then living 
at Alton and had moved to there from the Zalma, Missouri, vicinity 
in ~bout 1940. BILL RAY origi~~lly m~rried VESTA MF..ADORS, who 
he claimed to be the mother of JAMES E~RL RAY. VESTA MEADORS 
moved to Alton with BILL RAY b1Ut th.en moved baic:k to Zalma, where, 
she lives with her mother. He did not know if VESTA MEADORS 
and DILL RAY were divorced or separated. The father of VESTA 
MEADORS was TONY MEADORS, wb.o is now deceased. He stated th:a.t 
BILL RAY had two sons and two daughters tlhl:at he knows of; the 
youngest son being named COT'fON, and whom he thought was identical 
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with JAMES EARL RAY, and an older son, named JOE 9 present location 
not known. In addition, the two daughters' names he could not 
furnish, but stated that they were married and lived in the 
Alton, Illinois, vicinity. Mr. DECK made his identification 
from the photographs contained on Identification Order number 
4182. He stated that the profile photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, 
thf~ one on the left, was almost an exact 1 ikeness of the son 
COTTON, who is the son of BILL RAYj now residing at Alton, 
Illinois. Further, he stated that he- n1w this CO'I'TON RAY about 
four or five years ago with his father at the auction in Cottage 
Hills, Illinois. 

Based on information already developed in this matter 
concerning the relatives of the subject, JAMES EARL RAY, and the 
fact that JAMES EARL RAY was in the Missouri State Penitentiary 
four to five years ago, no further investigation was undertaken 
to identify or interview any other relatives of BILL RAY or BILL 
RAY himself, as outlined above by Mr. MELVIN E. DECK. 
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RE: REVEREND FLOYD BROWER 

The Little Rock Division advised on April 8, 1968, 
of receipt of information from DOROTHY ,JONES, Route 1, 
Senath, M:ssouri, an employee in the Commissary at Blytheville, 
Air Force Base, Arkansas, on that date, that she had attended 
services at the First Methodist Church, Senath, Missouri, on 
April 7, 1968, during which a Brother BROWER, a vi.siting 
minister, who is District Superintendent of the Methodist 
Chu!'ch, residing at Poplar Bluff, Mi:Bouri, made the statement 
from the pulpit that he was sorry to hear of KING's death 
but would be even sorrier when the announcement was made 
identifying the person responsible. He stated this was ~c­
cause the assassin was from Pemiscot County, Missouri. She 
stated she interpreted this statement to mean that the assassin 
was from Pemiscot County, Missouri, but was not presently 
residing th.ere. 

AT POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI 

On April 9, 1968, Reverend FL(.YD BROWER, 1709 Big 
Bend, Poplar Bluff, Missouri, advised SA WILLIAM R. BURTON 
that the basis for his statement from the pulpit at the Senath, 
Missouri, Methodist Church the previous Sunday that he was 
sorry to hear of KING's death but wo11ld be P-Ven sorrier when 
the announcement was made identifying the assassin had been 
b:.lSed on an article appearing in either' the St. Louis Globe 
Democrat, a St. Louis Metropolitan d:aily newspaper, 01;;--one 
o:r-tne'"B'outheast Missouri pap~J:rs, which stated that the se:nrch 
for KING's assassin had spread to the Boot Heel area of 
Missouri, and that he was possibly from Pemiscot County. 
Reverend BOWER stated he had :also heard several rumors that 
the assassin was from Pemiscot County. He advised he had no 
other basis for making the statement; had never heard anyone 
mention names of a possible assassin; and was now sorry he 
had made such a statement, from the pulpit. 

J 3/ 
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INVESTIGATIONS OF PERS01,;;:,, HEAR~ING 

PHYSICAL RESE:'it3LANCE TO SUBJ},'.CT 

IN ST o LOUIS! AND REFERhED ~O OTI-iER 

DIVIS IONS FOR R.ESOLF'f 10:'.\i. 
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RE: WILLARD BENFIELD, JR., FBI #495 21 C 

Information was received April 8, 1968, from the 
Detroit Division that captioned individual, an extreme racist 
with a deep hatred for Negroes, and his father, WILLIAM BENFIELD, 
SR., had left Benton Harbor, Michigan, by automcbi:~ during 
the early morning hours of April 4, 1968, and later r~turned 
on April 7, 1968. The purpose of their trip was alleged to 
be the funeral of BENFIELD, JR. 's brother and it was indicated 
he had gone to Hayti, Missouri. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
WILLIAM R. BURTON at Kennett, Missouri, on April 9, 1968: 

The April 4, 1968, edition of the "Daily Dunklin 
Democrat", the only daily newspaper in Kennett, Missouri, 
disclosed that funeral services for MAYFORD CLINTON BENFIELD 
were to be held on Friday, April 5, 1968, at 2:30 p.m. This 
article stated that MAYFORD CLINTON BENFIELD was thes::>n of 
WILLARD BENFIELD and GLADYS BENFIELD. Relatives were listed 
as the mother, residing in Kennett, Missouri; the father, 
in Benton Harbor, Michigan; a brother, WILLARD BENFIEill, JR., 
of Benton Harbor, Michigan; a brother, CHARLES R. BENFIELD, 
of Phoenix, Arizona; and a brother, DONALD L. BENFIELD, of 
Kennett, Missouri. The pallbearers for the funeral were JOE 
CHESIRE, BILL BRADSHAW, HERSHEL WAYNE, and three other indi­
viduals, all of Kennett, Missouri. 

JOE CHESIRE, 1509 Wimberly, employed by the Kennett 
Outboard Motor Service, and BILL BRADSHAW, 804 Court, owner 
of the Kennett Outboard Motor Service, advised that WILLARD 
BENFIELD, SR. and WILLARD BENFIELD, JR. had arrived in Kennett 
as they best recalled on Tuesday or Wednesday, April 2 or 
3, 1968. BRADSHAW was positive he had seen WILLARD BENFIELD, 
SR.and JR. at the funeral home in Kennett on Thursday evening, 
April 4, 1968, as well as Friday, April 5, 1968. He believed 
that they had left Kennett to return to Benton Harbor, Michigan, 
on Saturday, April 6, 1968. 
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STDSPEi!'.~'JJ:' RO DEF ~f OOSKERS 
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JEL/leh Oiru Apll"il 24, 1968, trme t1l'~ckso:l1l Division advised of 
receipt of ilrnf(Q)Jrll'J!l:B1tiro:m tl.m&t OOB BOt:..~,SliER (phol!ll\C'".-i:_c) of De Soto, 
Misso1illiri_, miglrnt lh~we i1.rnfl())JrlJi.lllatiLo!:l! (Coir:s1c'5J:rllll:il.rr:r.g RAY .. 

AT DE SOT0 2 MISSO'C':1I 

The following investig;:lti.on was conducted by SA 
JAMES E. LINDSAY: 

On April 25 1 1968 1 Mrs, HOBERT BOSJffRS, 403 Wine 
Street, advised that approximately a week ago her husband 
deserted her and is also beli6ved to have stolen so~e checks 
from his employer, JOID' WESLEY AXD:GRSON, and cash•"d several 
of these checks. 

She advised BOSHERS is an alcoholic. She also ad­
vised that BOSHERS did not mention that he bad known JA:VIES 
EARL RAY who was identified as the kille1 of MARTH; LUTHER 
KI~-G. 

She stated BOSHf:RS has served time at the Federal 
Penj_tentiary, El Reno, Oklahoma, and at the Mtssouri State 
Penitentiary, jefferson City, Missouri. 

She has no knowledge of l~is receiving a sentence in 
the State of Michigan and has no knowledge of his being wanted 
in that state. 

She related BOSHERS has left her on several occa­
sions and been gone for a month or so at a time. She believes 
he will probably keep going now that he stole the check from 
his employer. 

Chief of Police LLOYD DAVIS, DeSoto, Missouri, Police 
Department, advised that somet imc, on the weekend of Apr i 1 20, 
1968, ROBERT BOSHERS cashed two checks both for over $100.00 
in the DeSoto, Missou:t'i, area a:1d JOHN ANDERSON claims they 
were stolen from his checkbook and other checks maybe missing. 

Chief DAVIS described BOSKERS as a confirmed alco­
holic, that he spent thE: majority of his time, when not worL-­
ing, drinking. 
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He advised ho had no rcr:ord on tH/;:ifEHS but 
,niC:iersta:ads he did time for CP-_Shing stolc~L F,,·c:cral nu.:<Lcy 
ordsr·f_, or bonds. He believPs the state's cL1rgt:S were :LH· 
:f 01'gery. 

He advised he would be ~le1t for r;os:auv; ret1En_ 
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RE: SUSPECT RICHARD L.BREY 

AT ST. LOUIS, __ MT SSOUP_I 

()11 J;1a~r 3, lS;JJ, ~j0,.·.)_.~1.::1-i.i1,;·.:_:; d-(~·~,J~:;;:), -:_~lr:::{1-~, ( :1e--l:CJi!l
1 

I~:~r~:tnizj_r1g l~lea:.:ers, f:?;3i Delr11~r, 8-L~ ·;-.f).,~_is, ~''Itr;sou.ri, -'"<~l~;~­
:;•:_-:;ontcall:;r z,J\1 isecl :JA f'~-:-~rvfLSR(j}-~i~ Vl/~.31-1I·:_.f(_~:-:'CiJ·: <~:t~?~-:~ ::; f~:1st.--;E1.::1· ;·._;, 

Y-~-~ t_;a\;e. ti~ 1".:r"J :1.1 .. r:·16 ,TB/{E.i''-' 1 r.::-:~ T',•:~~J ,:-:ri·vi\~_g 
j_~-~t~ lS:~8 i1:lssou1~ i l icer1::';e l''·f~;o-~:3 2-::. 

_q licE:.r1se ct'.:.sc~~ tit.sclc;se(~ t)J~_lt 1~_i.cr:;:n:-~--=- >:,?J~; .l~:;~~~ At'{~ 

t•J :_~ ~{-(~;~£-Il1:·-::i) L:. I}'{",{_'..~)-_'"' 15()~'.' -.1t~=-,t Vior- lf.~ __ /., ~~;JlLf~::;·_:, ~-----' -.,-.,_~;-Sr)'._~l.' i~ ~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 

SL 44-775 
HRD:paw 

• 

Suspects: ANNIE COLEMAN 
OLLIE OLTELO 

• 

On April 26, 1968, the Bureau furnished a copy of 
a letter received from ANNA DAWSON, Ellington, Missouri, in 
which she stated she had seen the slayers of Dr. KING and 
that they were two women named ANNIE COLEMAN, of Oakland, 
California, and OLLIE OLTELO, of overland, California. 

AT ELLINGTON 1 MISSOURI 

Mrs. ANNAIDAWSON, Ellington, Missouri, was contacted 
on May 1, 1968, by SA WILLIAM R. BURTON. Mrs. DAWSON stated 
she had a direct communication with God and He had told her 
the killers of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING were ANNIE,COLEMAN, of 
Oakland, California, and OLLIE OLTELO, of Overland, California, 
and that she should notify the FBI. She stated she had never 
heard of these two individuals before; that she knows nothing 
of their backgrounds or occupations; and, that she was unable 
to furnish any additional information concerning them. 
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RE: LOOK ALIKE 1 

SL: 44-775 
HCJ:klr 

JAMES EUGENE GAULT 

AT ST. LOUIS, MliSSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Agent HARRY C. JUNG at St. Louis, Missouri: 

On April 17 9 1968, the Kansas City Division advised 
that a check of Missouri driver 1 s license records, Jefferson 
City, Missouri~ disclosed that one JAMES EUGENE~GAULT, born 

which is the same date of birth given by suspect 
ERIC STARVO GALT, has been issued a Missouri driver 1 s license. 
This individual listed his residence as RFD #2~ Box 157a, High 
Ridge, Missouri, and his employer as G. L. Tarlton General 
Contracting Company 9 5500 West Park Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri. 

On April 17, 1968, JOHN We HALE, Assistant Office 
Manager, G. L. Tarlton Contractin Companyr advised that JAMES 
E. 'GAULT, Social Security number :cc--~~~~~__J residing at the 
McKinlc/ Hotel, Twelfth and Delmar ou evar, St. Louis, 
Missouri, was employed intermittently from 1959 to February 1, 
1967. HALE stated that he mailed the W=2 form of 1GAULT for 
his 1967 earnings to 3476 M:acklind Avenue, St. Loui:s 9 Missouri.. 

On April 17 9 1968, Mrs. IRVIN GOZA, 3476 Macklind 
Avenue, advised that she is the aunt of JAMES EUGENE GAULT. 
She stated that her nephew moved to Florida in February, 1967, 
but she did not know his address. She did, however, furnish 
the address of GAULT's mother, who resides in St. Louis 9 

Missouri. Mrs. C-OZA st:a ted that her nephew does not, in any 
w:ay, resemble photographs of ERIC GALT', which :she h:ad previously 
viewed in local newspapers. 

On April 17, 1968, Mrs. FRANK (IDA DOROTHY) DAECH, 
6904 Hampton Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri, advised that she is 
the mother of JAMES EUGENE GAULTo She stated that her son 
resides in Miami, Florida, and exhibited a letter from him 
postmarked April 4, 1968, at Miami 9 bearing a return address 
of General Delivery, Ludlon Branch 9 Miami, Florida. Mrs. DAECH 
stated that her son was not identical with ERIC STAR.VO GALT, 
whose photograph has appeared in local newspapers. 
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She described hor son as follows: 

N&.me 
R:ace 
S,ex 
Height 
W~iglb:.t 
Htdld 
Ifair 
Eyce5 
Colfrcp 1 ex ici~'.l! 
Ihi,.te of r-ii1tth 
Pl'aice of Birit!ll 
.Edl.:ca t ioJrn 

Occ1u:_p:at ior;. 
Military Service 

.JAMES E7>2E~,E CAULT 
Whit,r3 
~T~le 

1.55 po!.!:DJ.d.s 
Sle-nde.r, 
D:Blrk hrrc,,1:111:r, 
ft Jr O '·'.ii<' TI 
Dark 

:Sto Lo!L':i:S: 9 Misscrur:i 
Completed four years high 

school 1 Cleveland Eigh 
School 9 St. Louis, Missouri 

Serv~d G. S. MariL9 Corps, 
Ret:.e.i\·ir? h:.ni.orHi:' le d i.scharge 

JAMES. ~11. ~i\:l_0LJ 
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SUSPECT - BENJAMJ(N FRANKLJ[NGXBSG:N 

AT ST. ,_LOUIS ,_MJSSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted by SA ~IGiAR~ 
'.t. ]fD,;tADS,KY: 

On April 7, 1968, Mr. JR.OBERT HOOO-INS, Sinclair 2elfvice 
St~tion Oper~tor, 8260 Forsyth Avenue, Clayton, Missouri, who 
st~ted he had observed an artist's conception of the killur of 
11).;r-. Jtl[NG in one of the St. JL01nis 11:u:nll!spap.ers and was of t;.:v& 
opinion that the artist's conception resembled BENJAMIN 
1F3'.ANlKlL)[N GlilBSON, )Imperial Wizard of the O:z,&.:rk Klan, :Nsi.tionz.l 
Knight5 of the Klu Klux Klan. He stated th3.t another employee 
of thie service station, J)(M (LAST NAME UNKNOWN), of Higb :t";idlgt, 
Missouri, was of the opinion he might have rented a car to 
GKBSON the previous week. HOOOXNS :stated he did not knew how 
to get hold of this employee, as he was off duty but that he 
wu~ld be at work in the service station on Monday, April 8, 
1968. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
S1~cial Agent JACK A. FRENCH: 

Mr. ARTHUR ROWOLD, Maintenance Supervisor, Motor 
Transportation LP~~jng Company, St. Louis, Missouri, who resides 
at 220 Borie:hester, Belleville, JCllin\ois, telephon"j-::;ally ,B".dviscrl 
th~t his foreman on the mid-watch at the company, BENJAMIN 
1f':;:ANKlLJrN GJ!:JBSON h~1d been at work every day, Mond~y through 
}':"Jnld'.'.1'.:f, dmring the previous week (April l through April 5, 
13l:By. lHte :stated that IG)(lBSON's normal homr~3 ;llt::te from 11 :JO 
p.m. to 8:00 a.m. 

Copies of G}(JBSON 's photogr~.phs were furnished the 
Memphi~ Division on April 7, 1968. 

The )Identification Di,·ision, Jf,'edkn:-al iBu:ree..u of 
Xnvestigation, Washington, D. c., advised on April 7, 1968, t~&t 
the rem~ining unidentified latent fingerprints in this c~se 
weire tM)t identic"31.l with fingerprints of lBEN ... lfAMJLN FH.ANKLlI:« 
GliHSON, FlBK Number 107 109 C. 
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AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

RE: LOOK~ALIKE 
INDIVIDUAL ON GREYHOll'ND BUS 
COLUMBUS, OHIO TO ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOHN O. TRETHEWEY, JR. : 

The Cincinnati Division advised telephonically and 
by teletype to the Director, April 19, 1968, that an individual 
resembling JAMES EARL RAY should be arriving at St. Louis 
Greyhound Bus Depot at 2:20 p.m. on bus 4472 arriving from 
Columbus, Ohio, same date. 

SAs JOSEPH A. DUBYAK, DEAN R, SHUMWAY and JOHN O. 
TRETHEWE::Y, lR. were dispatched to meet bus 44 72 at the 
Greyhound 6rn,;; Depot where all passengers alighting from the 
bus were carefully observed and the interior of the bus 
immediately inspected. However, no person identifiable with 
individual described by Cincinnati was observed departing bus 
or on empty bus. The bus terminal was checked before and 
after departure of the bus without success. 

The only male person on the bus reMotely resembling 
subject's appearance and the description furnished b Cincinnati 
was CHARLES WARR~ALE, date of birth ~~-~--~---.-------.--J at 
1\nson, Texas, who wa~,en route from Holyo e, .nss:a.c mse s, to 
~ Veterans Hospital near Abilene, Texas. However, HALE is 
definitely not identical to the subject. The driver of bus 
'11472, WAYNE LESTER WlLLIAMS, Greyhound Bus Lines, 801 North 
Broadway, residence 4508 Northeastern Avenue, Wanamaker, Indiana, 
.1dvised SA KE:NNETH N. DELANOY that he drove bus 4472 from 
Indianapolis to St. Louis arriving at 2:20 p.m. on April 19, 
H16B. He stated that he had only 12 passengers from Indianapolis 
to :,t. Louis, several of whom were Negroes and femi'll.les, but 
that he does not know the destination of any of the passengers 
nor is it normal procedure to check their tickets. WILL!A,MS 
vi0wed a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and stated that no one 
of that description was among his passengers. He did, however, 
rec~ll one individual who sat in the right front seat of the 
bi.1F vd10 was about 30 years of ago, 5' svi to ,5' 9" tall, weighing 
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_::1 1
' \)::..i1nds, who appc::,red to be in.toxica":-~-d 21:,,1<. -,r:o ·,2as en 

~-out,) from 1Jiass:2.cl1;,Jsetts to Texas. fle rnCc"•.l:,u!il t~1at he h:Jd 
~,\:.,sccved: FBI Agent~; interviewi!'!!f; this in(H vil.ch:"• l. He con ld 
1"!>:::•,: 1 no other" person in any \Va.·1 met?:ting the_;, .r1:,,_;e;rip-tio:n ir, 
,i:nC,C','C,1.0:n and did not belic"ve tiri;;:;: ind.ividt::al -;,'..<i identical 
with tho subject. 
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.;, !l ,,. -~"J 

,;·~-F. ~::,/ t~. ~.~. 

• • 

fst./i<:~~- 1_· .. fLI~!:1~1-~l~t ~:.:·\:·,r~c·;I' :::·-t.':·~J iJ£1CI·~\L .~ 4._.t r::.-·: ;,, 
1 

.;,. :<c,,rrr Htgt,way 1\f~, uhi-:-c,•>i ·:·:~,1-1 <' ,Lir'5, 

;, , ,:'; :, .. :,: ,) or~ ."q.1· t 1 tr. 1. r;--; 8, 
tLt:1'' (;fi th: ni·~~ht ci Ar-:eil 
,Ji,:.·in/, tr,; cLi:\ 01 Apl' 1 l i6, 

1.cr<,,:r.·s1;::i:r,.d;,; t!-1 ctl nYHl,t: }•A~:.:;Fl-iTT i-; .l. 'oti:Lt 1.~,!1',,T ·,-,', 
~~{}:.;qt:t"~/ ~t:H.1" ·.vJ'i(.1 ~11:,.; .. 3 .it~ -~/?1,;;;;l;.,vJ.lJ 1 ·, ., t',::._,:· '<_1 .•;'._~·.f.~r:: :~.i\1~ rt,•·, 

1·c,(".,-J,J_'i.t-;, ~~t;~1(t 1~:J,d.i.(> a.rtii ttJlt:.\'\-'i.{"-1:l\·):,.~ •::•t).!_•.,· -·, .. ·",·.:1
:-:·,~ ·~i:-:·.t ~:'·r" 

;:;,,::il te dou: l:~ r.:L:at tfr,: L~;}_j ·, .. j_d,1.•i, l. 1~1' c:d1iin :,,_1 1, hr··· :, 
/,.il1.l l .. v !\1.'.r:1\Lr.: HAC-C·f.:HTJ· bi:t ---~·a:-:, [">: ,:r.1':ll.\.' ,,,::1r:'l,J:,, 0 j•' ,,., 

.( . .-J.11-r~.~"':,1:<·r !.,·1.: -;•f·.~l;rc .•.1(1•~,.1.~-;t'•tt tr·~-~:-
·.,. .. t•_'- l. ~11~!) a. l.:~( .. ~ii tt:.~'· (•':'tt J ]'·i~~ ril'J,1~•·_-: L'.' 

'(;_it,t;-.,,::r()L..-r·t ,J.tU"L<rrn.r_,,t1:il·f~ 1·,?i,J'j;"!,;·,,J ri,)·~.r·L. !·}! ~-··t, \,;).j_;jh t'1~1f! 11
;~; ;· 

,-::,e s hi(i. tic s-J-ait:d ·U·J. ~ H,:1c..•:',C.EHT'f Yi:r!·, ,~J·i:<!,r1po.n 11
'-'., 

v,i,o cJ.H.trn,,d To !.Je BOX:·LU'. O\iE.11,1S 1 ,;..,l\11 i'·, ~, sir:;.;c:x- o', ,_,.,, ·.(, f, 

::.~.:·J~l~.',!.".' ~.tri,ij h.)~·(!\VtJ irl ~~~:1)>~h1.J i tJ.l.'.1
, ~ei.:n.!·~~-:t~-~.r>:~, Ji·, ... ' ::<t;a,t<-d ~.i:,. 

•i<J,:bt::, th.at thn indi-..·l,L:,-tL 1;1,~:;i1,.; a:.--; 'JYd.l•· iUi(;;;}:(;>l·~· ,.,: 
individual r,o:~iH:: ~~:::. Jl,t)l-fl·ni,; U/1}N'8 Wi•l'>..) ::vi:ua1.ly U\ 1

,: 

,:,;jr,?_ ,f;g f'.,t:,,:.··.c.; i.1·.·t,•,:, :\;t.shvil/.r", T,·,:r,1L1:~~:;s1!1_,, 
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He said that HAGGERTT was a whit. ru• , a 
Jr,ars of age~ about 5'8½H tall, HW--19O pc .id hus. 
t- J. -)nd wavy hair. He stated tta t U,c woman ,1;h . e pr 
~il!lf to be BOlif:~IE OWENS was about -:15 and qi.it utv 
lr<:; understands that HAGGERTT could play th(: g -- ar 
quite well and did sing one evening at the He,! Pony 
located about a mile e:ast of the motel on HigL. ay ti6. 
g:r:EJ.phs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to Mr. MC ,;EEK ,&. 

Umt he does not resemble HAGGER'T''I' i.n :any v-ray. 

,:1ui 1 
1ter· 

:")_if1gc 
Phc:~.: 

H •··1· ~I ·vs M(' PF'"E"K ' ' . f ('"[1" "BF"'")' "t'(' })L~"t~V ' • . ·i lnrs. lr ,.:-i.~"1.n.... ,, •. a· ., w:11--~ 0 J . . , .'h . J\L, r,J:,1',, ~tOVl:',f:(, 

she also works at the Meramec Motel and had oc~asion to soe 
the individual using the name of MYRLE HAGGERTT around the 
motel and eating place next door on April 16 and April 17, 1968. 
She stated that HAGGER'rT Vi:.--i·s accompanied by a worn.an who c laJ;:1cd 
to be BONNIE OWENS and who ~reared to be 40 years old anrl v~<t'Y 
heavy. Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY wl_jre shown to M:rs. MC I>EEK 
and she stated that he does not resemble the individual using 
the name of MYRLE HAGG.ERTT. 

NELDA DALTON, wai tresi-, at th,.: Red :Pony Lounge, Gf,O 
South Highway Drive adv:lsed that sh1:.i recalls an individual 
giving the name of MYRLE HAGGER-TT accompanied by :a wom.:,.n who 
sang and played the guJ.tar :at the Red Pony I..1.)ungf: on th1.! night 
of April 17, 19G8. She said th:i.s individual claimed to be 
MYRLE HAGGER'T'l' who is a well known country woste:..·n star but 
she said th.at she :and most oJ the oth0r individuals i.n t"hu lounge 
did not believe that lLf~ was actuall.y thJs Jnd:ividual. She srdd, 
however, that he was a very good si.nger and guitar pla:yE'r anii 
received excellent attention f'rom the people in the lounge. 
She described HAGGERT'T as a white male, arotmd :J8<19 yea.rs oJ 
age, HHl pounds, blond h.a:ir, hnsb.y build. 

Phvt.og.i::aphs o±" ,JAMES KAHJ.1 RAY Wt.·l'l! :shown to hc-:r.· 
and she :se.i.d that sho is posit:ive th,&t the ind.iv.idual who 
sang in the RHd Pony Lounge was not idr::mtical to HAY. 
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RE: DO}i"NJ E L'EON HARDEN,_ Army Serial Number RA 24 :°">53 268 

On April 9, 1968, the Bureau advised the Dallas 
Division had received an anonymous call from a female to the 
effect that the subject of this case hs..d Army Serial Number 
RA 24 553 268 and that Army sources had advised that serial 
number was assigned to one DONNIE LEON HARDEN. 

AT ST. LOUISi MISSOURI 

A review on April 10, 1968, of the Army service 
record for DONNIE LEON HARDEN, Army Seri a 1 Number RA 24 5:°')J 
268, on file at the Military Per3onnel Records Center, St. 
Louis, Missouri, by IC R. DOUGLAS KING, disclosed that HARDEN 
had served in the U.S. Army on active duty from May 1, 1958, 
at Montgomery, Alabama, to honorably discharged from active 
duty and transferred to the reserves at Oakland, California, 
March 31, 1961. He thereafter entered on active duty in the 
Army at Montgomery, Alabama? on May 22, 1963, and served until 
honorably discharged due to hardship at Fort Sam Houston, 
Texas, June 4, 1965. Rank at time of discharge was Specialist 
4th Grade. He also had inactive service in the Alabama National 
Guard April 21, 1955, to April 30 1 1958, and May 15, 1962, 
to December 17, 1962. He served in the nactive U.S. Army 
He:;erve from April I, 1961, to April 30, 1962. 

His military occupation was listed as communicfttions 
center specialist. His civilian occupation was listed as 
welder, farmer, and musician (singing and guitar). 

The files failed to show any courts-martial or absence 
without official leave but did indicate a reduction in rank 
in Dt"cember, 1962, whilE, in the National Guard due to .inef­
ficiency. No details appeared. 

Top Secret Clearance was granted him on September 
30, 1958, based on background inves~igation completed September 
24, 1958, by the Army Security Agency, Third Army Area, Dossier 
#8'.1008562. 

The following descripti.on appeared in the files: 
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Race 
Sex 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Born 

• 

Relatives 

White 
Male 
6'2" 
235 
Brown 
Blue 
j~------~~----~I Conecuh County, 

Alabama 
VADA HARDEN, nee COLBURN, wife, 

born 1934, Texas, date and 
place of marriage not shown; 

Parents, LEON and ALICE HARDEN, 
Route C, Evergreen, Alabama; 

Brother, PAUL SAM HARDEN, Route 
C, Evergreen, Alabama; 

Brother, LARRY H. HARDEN, Route 
C, Evergreen, Alabama; 

Parents-in-law, SAM anrl SYBIL 
COLBURN, 701 Ro}.- I -
Houston, Texas 

I Social Security# 
Selective Service 1-18-38-69, registrant of Local 

Board 18, Evergreen, Alabama 
referencesAll Evergreen, Alabama, J. c. Character 

Employments 

JOHNSON, Sheriff's Department; 
DELMA BOWERS, Southern Coat' ·1 

and Body Company; 
ROBERT KENDALL, State Senator; 
WILEY SALTER, State Representa­

tive; 
MABERY COOK, Cook Service Station 
June, 1956, to August, 1956, 

A. W. Williams Drilling Company, 
West Virginia Street 1 Mobile, 
Alabama, supervisor, SAM HAGERMAN; 

September, 1956, to November, 
1956, Fletcher and King, Andalusia, 
Alabama, LEELAND FLETCHER, 
supervisor; 

November, 1956. to April, 1958, 
Southern Coacl, and Body Company, 
Evergreen, Alabama, supervisor, 
DELMA BOWERS; 
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• 

Employments 
(continued) 

• 

April, 1961, to December, 1961, 
Southern Coach and Body Company, 
Evergreen, Alabama; 

May, 1962, to August, 1962, 
Conecuh County Survey Depart­
ment, Evergreen, Alabama, 
supervisor, MARLON WILKINS; 

September, 1962, to November, 
1962, Brown and Root Construc­
tion Company, Houston, Texas, 
PAUL JAME~, supervisor; 

November, 1962, to March, 1963, 
Peden's Iron and Steel Company, 
Houston, Texas, ARCHIE VERHAGEN, 
supervisor; 

April, 1963, to May, 1963, Southern 
Coach and Body Company, Ever­
green, Alabama, supervisor, 
CLEVE GARNL Y. 

Throughout his service his home adQress is listed 
as Route C, Evergreen, Alabama. In 1963, an address of 6125 
Ridgemont AvAnue, Houston, Texas, appeared and his address 
at the time of final discharge was listed as 701 Roxella, 
Houston, Texas. 

He has blood group "0''. He received an Expert's 
Badge in the M-1 carbine. He had foreign service of one year, 
eight months, and fifteen days in the Pacific Theater. 

A letter from his wife appeared in the files dated 
April 2, 1965, addressed to Lieutenant General J. L. RICHARDSON, 
Fort Houston, Texas, which alleged that HARDEN had made false 
statements in applying for a hardship discharge. She stated 
HARDEN had indicated he was going to run his fathervs firm 
in Evergreen, Alabama, and that she was a nervous wreck worry­
ing about him going oversea~ -- all of this was untrue. 
She stated that he had a job waiting for him at Brown and 
Root Construction Company as a heavy equipment operator. 
She further stated that he had been a different man since 
his service in Okinawa as he had beaten her several times 
and had spent one night in jail when arrested by the Alamo 
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Heights PolicP- Department in San Antonio, Texas, for having 
beaten her. She stated his temper and filthy language were 
terrible. She stated she had tried to leave him but had been 
told by him he would kill her and all three of their children 
if she did. She stated he purc~ased a rifle and cartridges 
the following day. She stated ~e had torn up several pieces 
of their furniture, half their clothing, broken her watch, 
and had chokci her on several occasions. She further alleged 
mistreatment of their 15-month-old son. 

The files further reflected the statement by HARDEN 
that his wife had previously suffered a complete nervous break­
down and that she apparently was approaching a similar break­
down at the time of his discharge. 

A 1963 photograph of HARDEN appears in the file. 
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RE: SUSPECT DAVID ERNEST HAWKINS 

The El Paso Office advised on April 18, 1968, of 
receipt of information from one Mrs. HARLEY HERRALD that 
the captioned individual called her on that date from New 
Orleans, indicating he was in trouble and was coming to see 
her. She believed he mi~ht be implicated in this case. 

AT ST' LOUIS' ~ns:;run I 

A review on A pr i l 18 , 19 6 8 , a i Mi 1 it ar y Person n e l 
Hecords Center, disclosed u,.e following iJ:;, IC :=AHL M. :·).r:~~\·; 

DAVID ,mNEST IIN.n~nrs, Ser ia 1 Number 53 00,1 20:J, 
served in the United States !',rmJ, January 23, 1951, to 
.::~optember 27, 1S57. Houcr?,~Jl.i c;L_;charged bv reason of ea1 ly 
release of overseas returnee. 

Tried and convicted by Summary Court-r.1artial, 
,Lily 24, 1957, for absence wiihout proper authority. Sen-· 
tcnced to thirty days confinement at hard labor and forfei­
t:ire of $50 of pay. 

Army 1ccorus for :r-1A\';1GNS failed to dif,clo~c:;e any 
~reatment for mental or nervous disorders. 

No :record o::' specialized trai_ning in demolition 
,·,:t explosives was noted. 

The following background and descriptive information 
w~s containe0 in the record: 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Tieicht 
We i[~ht 
liaj_r 
:~yes 
Adl1resses 

Wellborn, Tilorida 
J ,, lO}n 
131 pounds 
Brown 
Hazel 
100 ~'lest C'ai,lano Bcul.eva1'c1, 

Oakl~~.nc: Prn•]r, Florida, 
( ,fa.11 L1 a :l' :,,7 , 1 D ~) l , ,\ 11 (1 

(°'.c i () I H, 'l · . I ~ .• ~:r 1 ] 
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Relatives 

• 

Post Office Box 835, 
Oakland Park, Florida 
(September, 1957) 

Father, ERNEST ADAM HAWKINS, 
same address as above 
(March, 1955); 

Mother, ENA MCKEITHEN 
HAWKINS, (deceased - date 
not shown); 

Sister, JEAN HAWKINS WALTON, 
Box 118, Oakland Park, Flo­
ida, (January, 1951) 

Outstanding Characteristics Wears glasses for 
astigmatism and near­
sightedness 

Photograph None available 
Selective Service Number 8-44-29-185 
Local Draft Board #441, Fort Lauderdale, 

Employment 

Education 

Civilian Occupation 
Military Occupation 

Florida 
Gulf Oil Company, Everglades, 
Florida, as secretary 

(1947-1951) 
Florida Southern College, 
Lakeland,Florida (1943-
(1947), majored in religion 

Religious director 
Personnel Management Special-
ist. 

HAWKINS was assigned Headquarters Company 7811 
AU SPO 757 (GERMANY) during 1955. 
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SUSPECT - THOMAS ROBERT HENDERSON 

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Agent RICHARD BOYD SMITH: 

On April 8, 1968, Reverend OLIVER W. GIBSON, Parish 
Temple, the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, 800 North 
Union, St. Louis, Missouri, advised he had been Master of 
Ceremonies in a memorial to Dr. KING on that date and following 
the evening services in his church, at approximately 9:00 p.m., 
he was told a white man desired to see him. This individual 
gave his name only as 'COLLINS". Reverend GIBSON described 
him as being 5 feet 8½ inches tall, 155 to 160 pounds, ruddy 
complexion, blond straight hair, scar on the right cheek and 
scar on the left hand. He was well dressed in a dark green 
business suit with a shirt and tie. He wore a watch with a 
black face on his left hand and there was a ring on his right 
ring finger with the initial "H." 

At the conclusion of the interview the individual 
admitted to Reverend GIBSON his real name was THOMAS ROBERT 
HENDERSON. He then told Reverend GIBSON he was not a beggar 
but a thief and a murderer. He claimed to possess $10,000.00 
in counterfeit checks in an attache case he was carrying, 
together with several credit cards. He claimed he had come to 
St. Louis from Chicago on the morning of April 7, 1968, but did 
not indicate the method of his transportation. He stated that 
he desired to find peace and claimed that he had recently been 
in Atlant, Georgia, and had met with Dr. KING who had befriended 
him. He stated he had told KING he had but one year to live due 
to a brain tumor. He was in possession of a card bearing KING's 
name and his home and office telephone numbers. 

HENDERSON did not so state but gave the impression to 
GIBSON he was the assassin of KING by stating he had ordered 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 

SL: 44-775 

• • 

someone killed. He wondered if he should turn himself in. He 
stated he had studied psychology, had been in the military and 
had won both bronze and silver stars. He admitted to having 
used narcotics. He wanted GIBSON to help him find peace. 
He had only $.18 in cash and GIBSON gave him $5.00. He stated 
he wanted GIBSON to help him and stated he would meet GIBSON 
at the church at 10:30 on the following morning (April 8, 1968). 

He claimed that he was wanted both by :he Federal Bureau 
of Investigation and the Mafia but stated "they can't catch me." 

The files of the St. Louis Division disclose that 
THOMAS ROBERT HENDERSON, FBI Number 719 320 C, has suicidal 
tendencies, once was a narcotics user, is a mental case and a 
drifter and has numerous arrests. 

Information was received from the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Washington, D. c., telephonically on April 8, 
1968, that THOMAS ROBERT HENDERSON was not wanted by the FBI. 

On April 8, 1968, Reverend GIBSON stated that HENDERSON 
had failed to keep his appointment with him on that date and that 
HENDERSON's whereabouts were unknown. 

Reverend GIBSON recalled that during the original contact 
by HENDERSON, HENDERSON had indicated he has always experienced 
trouble with his parents and that he had first noticed this 
difficulty at the age of ten when he has sworn at his mother, whose 
name was PEGGY. He had stated he rebelled against authoritye He 
further claimed to have been in Atlanta, New Orleans, Texas, 
California, Colorado (where he had relatives) and that he had 
flown from Chicago to St. Louis. He stated that he had been in 
jail much of the time. 

Reverend GIBSON stated he was confused as to the purpose 
of HENDERSON's visit and was fearful of being alone with him due 
to his alleged wanted staius. He stated he did not desire to spend 
more time with HENDERSON due to the late hour and circumstances 
under which he had been originally contacted. He stated he could 
only account for the contact by assuming that HENDERSON had been 
in the crowd at the KING Memorial where the location of GIBSON's 
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church was arinountCed. He felt thi:B visitor was the same as 
':tHOMAS ROlBERT HENDERSON, F'BJI Numbel.t" 719 320 C. 

On April 9, 1968p the Identification Division, Federal 
Bmreau of )Investigation, Washington, D. C. 9 advised thrtt the 
remaining unidentified latent prints in this case were not 
iciient ical with the f ingerp:irir~ts of TOMMY ROBERT HKNDER:SON, 
F''BJ[ Number 719 320 C. 

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Ag:e1nt EDWARD M. MORELAND: 

On ApX"il 8 9 1968, Reverend Cl.L'ffDE O:S"fER, FirBt :Baptist 
Church, 6136 Garfield, Berkeley, Missouri, advised that at 
12:55 p.m. on that date be had received a telephone call from 
a man who had identified himself as PHliLLli? BANELLI (phonetic), 
who advised him he was at Lambert-St. Louis Airport &nd that he 
had a serious problem which he desiTed to discuss with a 
minist(:Jf. 

Reverend OSTER proceeded to the Airpor~ to counsel 
BA.NElLJLJI. He described BANEJLLJI and th8 stoiry ]8;J.l..,.NBlLLJI f.: tve him 
t ht~ ,,c;;ame a:s THO'lltilA:S ROBEJR'lr ffENlDERSON 1'/w'a:s des er i bed! by !,,2ver.end 
GJ.(£SON, as set out p)!"eviou:sly heirein. At the conclm_:;~on of 
Reverend OSTER 9 s con.veir:s;ation with BANELLK, BANELlLl[ rnquested 
th~t he drive him into St. Louis. Reverend OSTER the~eafter 
d1rove BANE.LL].[ to Ogden and Easton Avenues, wharce BANlE:lLlLli left 
the automobile at 4:30 p.m. 
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AT ST. LOUIS, MlSSO'ORI 

1..00K~ALXl<E , 
ROBERT DEAN JAYES, ~.k.a Jesse ,Tames, Jr. 

On April 11 9 1968 9 the Milwaukee Office advised 
that information had been received that Mrs. CANNON (ARLENE) 
MARTIN of TTayt~, Missouri; had stated that one JESSE JAMES, JR. 
of thn.t ci,_y :t,:'lJ ";,.cc,:: c,~11t ;:.i,1 town on April 4 9 1968j but .had 
returned on the evening of that dato in the possession of a 
large unknown amount of cash. She had stated that his mother 
had asked him if he had killed Dr. KXNG but that he had not 
replied but had merely smiled. 

The following inve~tigation was conducted by SA 
DOUi<, J AS ROS ENlrnRG ER: 

0)/)j Apri 1 12. 1968 9 Mrs. ARLENE MAR"fYN advised that 
she is employed as a domestic by JESSE JAMES, SR. of Hayti, 
MiscSour i. HOBERT DEt\N ,JAMES 9 sometirnes known a-1 JES SR JAMES, 
is the son of her employer and resides at 26=1481 Netherland 
Wood, Apartment 5v Memphis, Tennessee 1 and is ernployAd by the 
Memphis Light and Gas: Company. »:e is a •Jrihd te i:"1.~ J e p 5' W 1 tall 1 

JO yr1:a rs of age p rf~ddlsh"'bro·.,;m. · "l vy bR ir 9 1€,D r:eim1rlc;; 9 stocky 
build. 

JR., 

He wj,_s in H:ayt i., :Misst:H1ri 9 · on April 5 9 1 :'.J,68, :at which 
t imc, he bor1"0•,rn<l $:225 from his fa thier in order to put his wife 
ihto a '.\fomphis hc;spit:al. He w:as driving a yellow ro1·d l1fmst:ang 
:uutor,1obil,~ on this trip. 

Mrs. MARTIN stated that she overh.G:'.!ird srn:-a"· eonver:sation 
be+.wr"':en ROBERT DEI\N JAMES and his vmother on April 5 p 1968, 
concerning Dr. KING. She was unable tn recall the exact words 
hut stated that Mrs. JAMES jokingly asked her son if he had 
b0~n the one who killed Dr. KrNG. She hart no reason to believe 
th~t ROBERT had anything to do with th~ assassination. 
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RE: DANCE SCHOOL PROJECT - SUSPECT, AARON ISAAC 
LOl~TON 

The Jackson Division telephonically requested re­
view of captioned individual's Army service record on April 
15, 1968: 

AT ST. LOUIS 2 MISSOURI: 

A review on April 17, 1968, by IC EARL M. RANEY 
of the Army service record on file at the Military Personnel 
Records Center, St. Louis, Missouri, for AARON ISAAC LOFTON, 
Army Serial Number RA 24 919 772. disclosed he enlisted in 
the U.S. Army on January 24, 1955, at Jackson, Mtssissinni 
He was thereafter honorably discharged and transferred 1.n 
the rank of SP3(T) from the U. S. Regular Army Signal Corps 
from active service to the U.S. Army Reserve, Mississippi 
Military District, on November 1, 1957, at Walter Reed Army 
Medical Center, Washington, D. C. Discharge was at the con­
venience of the Government. The terminal date of his reserve 
obligation was shown as February 8, 1962. He was promoted 
to the rank of SP4(E4) in the U.S. Army Reserve on June 1, 
1958. It was further indicated he had previous service of 
11 months 15 days in the 154th Infantry Battalion, Mississippi 
National Guard (no active Federal service). He had one year, 
11 months, 21 days foreign service. He received the Sharp­
shooter Medal for the M-1 rifle and carbine. 

His military occupation was listed as Morse inter­
ceptor. His civilian occupation was listed as student and 
interior decorator. 

There was no record of courts-martial or absence 
without official leave. 

His residence both at enlistment and discharge was 
listed as Post Office Box 64, Summit (Pike), Mississippi. 

His date and place of birth were listed as~---~ 
at Brookhaven, Mississippi. 
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A background investigation was completed April 22, 
1955> by the Third Army, Dossier #£3005127, and he was granted 
Top Secret Security Clearance at Fort Devens, Massachusetts, 
on M:,ty 12, 1955. 

I 
The following descriptive data appeared in the file· 

Race 
Sex 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 

Marital status 
Selective Service# 

Caucasian 
Male 
5'11" 
145 
Blond 
Gray {physical examination on 

enlistment showed right eye 
hazel and the left eye green, 
resulting from congenital 
heterochromic right iris) 

:Single 
22-62-54-282, a registrant of 

Bo&rd #62 at McComb (Pike), 
Mississippi, 

It was indicated he had four years high school and 
one semester at South'11!'estern. Mississippi Junio:r College, Summit, 
Mississippi, majoring in commerce. 

His permanent address as of December 13, 1959, waR 
1164 Ogilvie Drive, Northeasti Atlanta, Georgia. 

His parents were listed as AARON ALTON and AG~ES 
NUNNERY LOFTON, Box 64, Summit~ Mississippi. Mention was 
made in the file of a brother but no name was given. At the 
time of his separation it was noted he suffered a psrtial 
deafness, perceptive type, very mild, possibly due to acoustic 
trauma. He claimed he h~d suffered from ~:hooping couGh, running 
ears, hayfever, asthma, and fr~quent indigestion. 
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RAY LOOK ALIKE 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
WILLIAM R. BURTON, on May 2, 1968: 

AT SENATH 2 MISSOURI: 

After an unsuccessful attempt to contact Mrs. NOLA J., 
OSBORN on April 29, 1968 9 she was contacted at her home, Route 
2, Box 175 9 Senath, Missouri, on M~y 2, 1968. 

Mrs. OSBORN ~dwised that the information furnished by 
her in her letter to J., EDGAR HOOVER, Director of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, contained everything that she could 
possibly think of in regard to the incident which she related 
in the letter. 

She stated that after arriving at her home in Senath 
on April 11, 1968, she and her daughter and son-in-law, Mr. and 
Mrs. GERALD GENTRY, re-h~shed the incident and the question of 
a license plate on the white Cadillac had c~me up. At that time 
none of them could remember having noted the license plate and 
she could think of nothing else concerni~g this car which would 
be of any assistance in identifying it. She again stated that 
the individual she saw driving this car bore a resemblance to 
the side photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, particularly the hair­
line contour. She again stated that the individual was wearing 
dark glasseso After she and her daughter and son-in-law had 
pulled off of the highway at the pecan candy store, the Cadillac 
continued on down the ro:9l.d and once it was out of sight 1 they 
~ontinued on their trip and saw it no longero 
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SUSPECT - ROBERT L. PLUNK 

On April 11, 1968, the Springfield Office advised that 
captioned individual was a passenger on Illinois Central Railroad 
Train Number 6, bound for St. Louis, as of that date and was in 
the opinion of railroad personnel of an appearance similar to an 
artist's conception of the assassin of KING. It was indicated 
that PLUNK was coming to St. Louis to be examined at the Veterans 
Administration Hospital. 

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Agent HARRY C. JUNG: 

Mr. CHARLES LYONS, Deputy Administrator, Veterans 
Administration Hospital, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, advised 
on April 11, 1968, that ROBERT L. PLUNK had been examined as an 
out-patient and had departed the hospital prior to the time of 
interview. To the best of his knowledge, PLUNK had returned 
home. 

Mr. LYONS stated that according to records of the 
~rans Administration Hospital, PLUNK was born I I 
~, at Adamsville, Tennessee, and has served in tne un1~ea 
States Air Force, Serial Number 14490053, from March 29, 1954, 
to January 15 1 1955. 

He was a patient at the Veterans Administration 
Hospital in Sto Louis from May 27, 1958, to July 1, 1958, 
receiving tubercular and neuropsychiatric treatment. He was 
transferred to the Veterans Administration Hospital at 
Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, and thereafter to the Veterans 
Administration Hospital at Murfreesboro, Tennessee, on May 6, 
1959. His current residence was lis~ed as Route 2, Michie, 
Tennessee, and, according to Mr. LYONS' best knowledge, PLUNK 
is still under the supervision of the Veterans Administration 
Hospital at Murfreesboro. 
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SUSPECT~ JOSEPH M. PRITCHET 

On April 12, 1968, the Washington Field Division advised 
t:1'11:ai,t PR}('fCHET h1a1,dl been suggested a:s a suspect in tti.is icase and 
requested that his Navy records be reviewed. 

AT ST. LOUIS MISSOURI 
~~ . l---~-~~ 

The following review was conducted by Xnvestigativa 
C leR"k E:A.RL M. RANEY: 

A review of the United States Navy records on file 
at the Military Person~el Records Center, St. Louis, Missouri, 
for JOSEPH MALLOY PR.ITCHE'JrT, Navy Serial Number 540=84=40, on 
April 13, 1968, disclosed that he enlisted in the United States 
Navy on November 17, 1959, at Birmingham, Alabama, and served on 
active duty until August 27, 963, when he was honorably released 
fl!.'Om active duty as: a Radioman, 'rhirdl Class, at Key West, Florida, 
and transferred to the United States Naval Reserve where he served 
inactively until November 16, 1965, when he was honorably 
discharged. 

No record of mental or nervous disorders or specialized 
training in demolitions or explosives located in the file. 

He was given three days confinement on bre:a,~ and w;a,te:ir 
on July 25, 1961, for being disrespectful toward his Superior 
Petty Officer. 

He was convicted by a Summary Court-martial on Au.gust 
2:3 1 1961, for being dh;;respectful toward his Superior Petty 
OffiGer and was sentenced to perform hard labor without confinement 
for thirty days and restricted to his duty station for thirty days 
~nd to forfeit $24.00 of his pay. 

The records disclose PRITCHETT was arrested Jun~ 1958, 
for disorderly conduct in Montgomery, Alabama. No further details 
:appeared. 
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The following background appeared in the record: 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Race -
Hair 
Eyes 
Marks 

Education 
Military Occupation 
Civilian Occupation 

Addresses 

Relatives 

References 

Father 
Mother 

Montgomery 1 Alab~ma 
5 feet 10 inche~ 
150 pounds 
Caucasian 
Blond 
Blue 
Mole on left cheek; 
Tattoo of eagle and flag 

and 11 USNvv on left 
forearm 

Two years high school 
Radioman 
Employed 1 Howard Johnson 

Restaurant, South 
Boulevard 1 Montgomery, 
Alabama, under the 
supervision of Mr. 
SULLIVAN, June to August, 
1959 

157 Mobile Street (September, 
1942, to August, 1948); 

252 Wayne Street (August, 
1948, to June~ 1949); 

261 South Boulevard 1 (June, 
1955, to November, 1955), 
All in Montgomery, 
Alabama 

JOSEPH A. PRJITCHE'l"T; 
MARTHA MALLORY~ both of 261 

South Boulevard, as of 
November 9 1959 

Mr. W. To BINJION, 1756 South 
Court Street; 
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Social Security Number 
Photograph 

• 

W. E. GLAZINER, in care of 
Sidney Lanier High 
School; 

C. W. COLLINS, 140 Collinwood 
Drive, all of Montgomery, 
Alahama in November, 1959 

None available. 
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Date _A_p_r_i_l_2_3_, _1_9_6_8 __ _ 

1 

Mrs. BETTY CRAFE, Clerk, Congress Airport Inn, 
3433 North Lindbergh Boulevard, advised that she had never 
knowingly seen guest JAMES RAY, who occupied Room #114 at 
the motel as of about 5:08 PM on April 18, 1968; however, 
during the mid-morning hours on April 19, 1968, she, at the 
motel switchboard, received an incoming call from an unknown 
male who asked for RAY and she referred the call to Room #114, 
the room occupied by RAY. 

CRAFE also recalled having recorded two twenty-cent 
outgoing local calls on the local call slip for RAY's room, 
however, such calls are not otherwise recorded at the motel 
and guest JAMES RAY left the motel on April 19, 1968, without 
settling for such calls. 

On _4_/_2_0_/_6_8 __ at St. Lou is County, Missouri F- i le # __ S_L __ 4_4_-_7_7_5 _____ _ 

by __ S_A_JO_HN __ J_._B_U_C_K_LE_Y_(_A_) ____ : p_a_w ____ Date dictated ___ 4_/_2_2_/_6_8 __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F'BI. It ts the property of the F'BI and is loaned to 
your agency; It and its contents are not to be d lstributed outs Ide your agency. 
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Date April 23, 1968 

1 

WALTER L. BROOKS, Manager, Congress Airport Inn, 
3433 North Lindbergh Boulevard, advised as follows. 

At 5:08 PM on April 18, 1968, a male guest registered 
at the motel under the name of "JAMES RAY, Allstate Ins. Co., 
Columbia, Ill." in a 1967 Plymouth bearing license JE or SE40861. 
The guest executed a Guest Registration card for either IVA TRACER 
or SHERYL CARRIGER, clerks on duty at the time. 

BROOKS saw this individual, who was assigned to Room 
#114 at the motel, during the early evening hours of April 18, 
1967, when he was in the lobby of the motel. BROOKS did not 
engage the man in conversation but merely observed him in the 
lobby and noticed that the man was driving a 1967 green Plymouth, 
four-door sedan, since BROOKS, upon first observing the car, 
had believed that a friend of his who drives a similar type car 
was visiting BROOKS at the motel. BROOKS described the man as 
a white male, age in late thirties, 5' 10", 160 - 170 pounds, 
slender build, dark hair, wearing an unrecalled sport shirt, 
a light sport coat, possibly blue checked, dark trousers, with 
no tie and no hat. 

Upon arriving at the motel at about 10:30 AM on 
April 19, 1968, BROOKS noted that the 1967 green Plymouth was 
still parked in front of Room #114, however, at about noon on 
April 19, 1968, .BROOKS noted that the car was gone from that 
location and it has since been learned that the man who 
occupied Room #114 on the night of April 18, 1968, left the 
motel without checking out slDrtly before 12 Noon on April 19, 
1968. Upon registering the man had paid $9.79 in cash, in 
advance, for the room fee and tax. This transaction is 
identified as transaction #8018 on the cash machine tape for the 
motel for April 18, 1968. 

Once a guest completes the Guest Registration card, 
the clerk at the motel then executes a ledger card from the 
informatio~ on the Guest Registration card. 

A review of the records of the motel reflected that 
on April 18, 1968, two local telephone calls were made from 
Room #114, however, the motel does not record the numbers 
called since the guest may dial directly from his room. 

On _4_/_2_0_/_6_8 __ at St. Louis County, Missouri f-ile # __ S_L __ 4_4_-_7_7_5 ____ _ 

by __ S_A_J_O_H_N_J_._B_U_C_K_LE_Y __ (A_) ____ : _p_a_w ____ Date dictated __ 4_/_2_2_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It !s the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your agency; It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Night auditor at the motel, HARVEY MINK, on the 
morning of April 20, 1968, called BROOKS' attention to the close 
resemblance between the above-styled motel guest of April 18-19, 
1968, and JAMES EARL RAY, whose photograph appeared in the 
"St. Louis Globe-Democrat" of April 19-20, 1968. 

BROOKS reviewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
Number 40~ ~92 G, and stated, from his brief contact with 
guest JAMES RAY on the evening of April 18, 1968, he believed 
that these were one and the same person. 

BROOKS advised that Room #114 was subsequently 
thoroughly cleaned shortly after noon on April 19, 1968, and 
has been subsequently rented to another guest. 

BROOKS furnished the original Guest Registration 
card #5737 for JAMES RAY, described above, dated April 18, 1968, 
for in\estigative use. 
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Date __ A_p_r_i_l_2_4_, _1_9_6_8 __ 

1. 

Miss IVA TRACER, Terris Ann Motor Court, Bridgeton, 
Missouri, who can be reached at telephone number 291-3965, 
a clerk at the Congress Airport Inn, 3433 North Lindbergh 
Boulevard, advised as follows: 

At about 5:08 PM on April 18, 1968, a white male, 
age in late 30's, 5'8" to 5'10", 165 pounds, with a short­
cut dark hair style, approached the desk and executed motel 
guest registration card as "JAMES RAY, Allstate Ins. Co., 
Columbia, Mo." TRACER did not notice the make or model of 
the car that the guest was driving but it appeared to be a dark 
green auto, nor did she notice the license plae on the car. 
The guest was assigned Room #114 and paid $9.79 room fee and 
tax in advance. It is not recalled whether or not the guest 
had any luggage. 

The guest wore a white shirt, no tie, a light-colored 
sport coat, dark trousers, and spoke with his head bowed and 
eyes cast downward. 

TRACER viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G, 
and stated that the photograph of RAY and the appearance of JAMES 
RAY, the guest in Room #114 at the motel on April 18, 1968, appear 
to her to be those of the same person. 

TRACER did not see RAY again and her fellow clerk, 
SHERYL CARRIGER, was not in the motel office when the said 
guest appeared to register. 

On 4/20/68 atst. Louis County, Missouri rile fl. __ S_L __ 4_4_-_7_7_5 _____ _ 

by _S_A_(A_)_J_O_HN __ J_. _B_U_C_K_L_E_Y_:_b_a_m _________ Oate dictated __ 4_/_2_3_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) 4fEDt'RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATII 

Date _A_p_r_i_l_2_4_,_1_9_6_8 __ _ 

1. 

HARVEY MINK, Night Auditor, Congress Airport Inn, 
3433 North Lindbergh, advised as follows: 

Sometime during the late year 1967, exact date not 
recalled, a white male registered at the said motel under the 
name of JAMES RAY, Allstate Insurance Company, St. Louis, 
Missouri, and left without paying his bill. MINK checked with the 
Allstate Insurance Company at St. Louis and was unable to identify 
this man as an employee. 

During the night of April 18, 1968, while going through 
the motel guest list, MINK noticed the name of JAMES RAY as a 
guest in Room #114 at the motel. He also noted that the said 
guest in Room #114 had paid $9.79 in advance, but he called Room 
#114 in an effort to obtain a further room advance, but got no 
answer to such a call. 

MINK noted from the St. Louis Globe-Democrat of 
April 20-21, 1968, that one JAMES EARL RAY was wanted by the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation and he advised WALTER L. BROOKS, 
Manager of the motel of the above circumstances regarding the 
former guest in Room #114. 

MINK did not see the guest in Room #114 for April 18, 
1968, nor did he see the car that the guest was driving. He 
could not describe the guest who registered as JAMES RAY, 
Allstate Insurance Company, St. Louis, Missouri, in late 1967, 
and who "skipped" on his bill and a search of motel records by 
MINK failed to locate any such record. 

MINK commented that many small "skips" at the motel 
for one or two nights are charged off, after making a nominal 
attempt to identify such persons, and the records are destroyed. 

On __ 4_/_2_0_/_6_8 __ atSt. Louis County, Missouri rile# SL 44-775 

by __ S_A __ (A_) _J_O_HN __ J_._B_U_CK_L_EY_: _b_a_m ______ Date dictated _4_/_2_3_/_6_8 ____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be d lstributed outs Ide your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) • • FE:DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date _ _;A~p_r_i...;c:l;.._:;;2;._;4;c._1.__1~9-"'-6...C.8 __ 

1. 

NAOMI HAWKINS, Housekeeper, Congress Airport Inn, 
3433 North Lindbergh, advised that when she came to work on 
the morning of April 19, 1968, a green colored car was parked 
in front of motel Room #114. The car bore Missouri license 
plates, number unknown. 

Upon checking the premises later in the day at 
shortly before Noon, she noticed that the car was gone from 
in front of Room #114 and the room was vacant so she thereupon 
cleaned the room for the next tenant. 

Nothing unusual was noted in cleaning the room and 
the only items left were sheets of newspaper from the floor which 
she threw in the trash can. 

On 4/20/68 atSt. Louis County, Missouri rile N __ S_L __ 4_4_-_7_7_5 _____ _ 

SA (A) JOHN J. BUCKLEY:bam 4/23/68 
by _________________________ Date dictated----------
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